Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

## SCHEDULES

## **SCHEDULE 4**

## MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS OF ENACTMENTS

## The Nurses Act 1957

- (1) In Schedule 2 to that Act (which provides for the membership of nurse-training Committees), in paragraph 1 for the words "hospital area "there shall be substituted the words "region and the regional nurse-training committee for Wales "and in subparagraph (a) of that paragraph for the words "Regional Hospital Board for the area "there shall be substituted the words "Regional Health Authority for the region or in the case of the committee for Wales by the Secretary of State".
  - (2) In paragraph 1(b) of that Schedule for the words from "Boards" onwards there shall be substituted the words "Area Health Authorities of which the areas are in the region or, as the case may be, in Wales; ".
  - (3) For sub-paragraph (f) of paragraph 1 of that Schedule there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph—
    - "(f) persons appointed by the Regional Health Authority after consultation with the local education authorities in the region or, in the case of the committee for Wales, by the Secretary of State after consultation with the local education authorities in Wales:".
  - (4) For sub-paragraph (g) of paragraph 1 of that Schedule there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph—
    - "(g) persons appointed by the Regional Health Authority after consultation with the university or universities with which the Authority is associated or, in the case of the committee for Wales, by the Secretary of State after consultation with the university or universities with which Wales is associated;"

and paragraph 1(e) of that Schedule shall be omitted.

- (5) In paragraph 2(a) of that Schedule for the words "hospital area" there shall be substituted the words "region and the regional nurse-training committee for Wales".
- (6) In paragraph 4(1) of that Schedule for the words "Regional Hospital Board for a hospital area" there shall be substituted the words "Regional Health Authority for a region and in Wales the duty of the Secretary of State ", for the word " area " in the third place where it occurs there shall be substituted the words " region and for Wales, respectively " and for the word " Board" in the second place where it occurs there shall be substituted the word " Authority ".